

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

GREENWOOD TO REFUND ITS BONDED DEBT.

Снар. 45

Authorized to lay pipes, etc., in public streets and ways.

-make contracts for supplying water.

Capital stock.

First meeting, how called. of highways. Failure to apply for damages within said twelve months shall be held to be a waiver of the same.

SECT. 6. Said corporation is hereby authorized to lay down and maintain in and through the streets and ways of the town aforesaid, all such pipes, aqueducts and fixtures as may be necessary for the purposes hereinbefore specified. Said town and Skowhegan Village Corporation are hereby authorized to contract with said corporation for a supply of said water, for fire or other purposes, for a term of years, and at the expiration of said contract, to renew or change the same.

SECT. 7. The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed two hundred and fifty thousand dollars. Manufacturing and other corporations doing business in said town, are hereby authorized to subscribe for, and to hold stock of said Skowhegan Water Company.

SECT. 8. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by a written notice thereof, signed by any two corporators herein named, served upon each corporator by giving him the same in hand, or by leaving the same at his last and usual place of abode, seven days, at least, before the time of meeting.

May issue bonds.

SECT. 9. Said corporation is hereby authorized to issue bonds, not exceeding in amount one-half of its capital stock, the same to be a first lien upon its franchise and property.

SECT. 10. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 3, 1887.

Chapter 45.

An Act to authorize the town of Greenwood to refund its bonded debt.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Town of Greenwood authorized to refund its debt. SECT. 1. The town of Greenwood is hereby authorized to retire, by purchase or exchange, at the option and with the consent of the holder, its bonded indebtedness, either at or before maturity thereof, and for this purpose to issue new bonds in such form and amount, having such rate of interest and payable at such times and places as may be determined by vote of the qualified voters of said town at a meeting thereof, called according to law for that purpose; provided, CHAP. 46 however, that nothing herein contained shall authorize any increase in the indebtedness of said town.

SECT. 2. To carry into effect the provisions and purposes -to pass votes of this act, said town is hereby authorized to pass such votes into effect. as may be deemed necessary and proper; to enter into and make any contract or agreement not inconsistent with the law of this state.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 4, 1887.

Chapter 46.

An Act to amend chapter three hundred and sixty-nine of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five, entitled "An Act to supply the people of Norway Village Corporation and vicinity with pure water."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

That section one of chapter three hundred and Sec. 1, ch. 369, Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-SECT. 1. sixty-nine of the special laws of eighteen hundred and eightyfive, approved the thirty-first day of January, eighteen hundred and eighty-five, be, and is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

'SECT. 1. John L. Horne, S. Dexter Andrews, Freeland Corporators. Howe, Albert F. Andrews, Newell A. Trafton, Charles N. Tubbs, George L. Beal, William W. Whitmarsh, Charles L. Hathaway, Henry W. Bearce, Hermon L. Horne, Cyrus S. Tucker, Howard D. Smith and William H. Whitcomb, with their associates and successors, are hereby made a corporation by the name of Norway Water Company, for the purpose of conveying to and supplying Norway Village Corporation and Corporate name. South Paris Village Corporation and vicinity with pure water.' Purpose.

SECT. 2. Section two of said act is hereby amended so as Sec. 2, amended. to read as follows:

Said corporation, for said purposes, may hold May hold real estate. 'SECT. 2. real and personal estate necessary and convenient therefor. not exceeding eighty thousand dollars.'

SECT. 3. Section five of said act is hereby amended so as Sec. 5, amended. to read as follows :

'SECT. 5. The capital stock of said corporation shall be capital stock. forty thousand dollars, which may be increased to eighty